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SUPERIOR COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA 
EASTERN DISTRICT

IN THE

No. 972 EDA 2021COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

v.

SIMEON BOZIC

Appellant

ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:
THAT the application filed November 28, 2022, requesting reargument of the 

decision dated November 14, 2022, is DENIED.

PER CURIAM
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SEE SUPERIOR COURT I.O.P. 65.37

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT. OF 
PENNSYLVANIA

non-precedential decision -

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

v.

SIMEON BOZIC
No. 972 EDA 2021Appellant

Appeal from the PCRA Order Entered April 6, 2021
Pleas .of Philadelphia,County Criminal Division at 

No(s): CP-51-CR-0107651-2005
In the Court of Common

BEFORE: STABILE, J., NICHOLS, J., and SULLIVAN, J.

MEMORANDUM BY NICHOLS, 1:

Appellant Simeon Bozic appeals pro se 

second Post Conviction Relief Act1 (PCRA) petition 

argues that the PCRA court erred in dismissing his petition without a hearing.

We affirm.

FILED NOVEMBER 14, 2022

from the order dismissing his 

as untimely. Appeiiant

The underlying facts and procedural history of this matter are well

Bozic, 997 A.2d 1211, 1214-known to the parties. See Commonwealth v.

20101 (Bozic I). Briefly; Appellant was charged with first-15 (Pa. Super, 

degree murder2 and 

twenty-one 

attempted to invoke a

related offenses for his role in beating and stabbing the

-year-old girlfriend of his co-defendant.. Id. Although Appellant 

duress defense at trial, the jury ultimately convicted

1 42 Pa.C,S.:§§ 9541-9546. ■ 

* 18 Pa.C.S. § 2502(a).
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sentenced to lifehim of all charges. Id. On March 13, 2008, Appellant was

of twenty to forty years of incarceration.

, which the trial court denied on July
imprisonment and a concurrent term 

Appellant filed a post-sentence motion
duly 21, 2008. Notice of Appeal,

on June 24,
16, 2008. Appellant filed a direct appeal on

affirmed Appellant's judgment of sentence7/21/08. This Court
Court denied allowance of appeal. Bozic I, appeal 

. The United States Supreme Court
2010, and our Supreme 

denied, 13 A.3d 474 (Pa. 2010) {Bozic II)
May 31, 2011, and denied 

Bozic v. Pennsylvania, 563 U.S. 1025
denied Appellant's petition for writ of certiorari on

rehearing on August 15, 2011.

, rehearing denied, 564 U.S. 1060 (2011) {BozicIII).

filed his first pro se PCRA petition.
(2011)

On February 2, 2012, Appellant
an amended(Former PCRA Counsel) subsequently filed

PCRA Pet., 1/4/13. Ultimately, the PCRA
Daniel Silverman, Esq.

petition on Appellant's behalf. Am 

court

filed an appeal. This

March 17, 2015 and Appellantdismissed Appellant's PCRA petition
Court affirmed the order dismissing Appellant's PCRA

on

August 29, 2016. Commonwealth v. Bozic, 952 EDA 2015, 2016

, 2016) {Bozic IV) (unpublished mem.).
petition on

WL 5539985 (Pa. Super, filed Aug. 29 

appeal denied, 165 A.3d 874 (Pa. 2017) {Bozic V).
March 14, 2018, claimingAppellant filed the instant PCRA petition on

newly discovered facts exception to the PCRA time bar.3

. On February 5, 2021, the PCRA court issued
that he satisfied the 

Pro Se PCRA Pet., 3/14/18, at 3

3 42 Pa.C.S. § 9545(b)(1)(H).
- 2 -
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dismiss Appellant's PCRA petitiona Pa.R.Crim.P. 907 notice of intent to
without a hearing as untimely. PCRA Ct. Order, 2/5/21._AppeUantdid_n^ ^ 

On April 6, 2021, the PCRA court dismissed Appellant's petition. c<
a response

PCRA Ct. Order, 4/6/21.
notice of appeal with this Court.On April 26, 2021, Appellant filed a

Notice of Appeal, 4/26/21. On August 4, 2021, the PCRA court issued an order

2021.directing Appellant to hie a Pa.R.A.P 1925(b) statement by August 25

August 19, 2021.4PCRA Ct. Order, 8/4/21. Appellant filed this statement 

On appeal, Appellant raises the following

on

issues for review, which we

have reordered as follows:

1 When [Appellant] filed his successive petition for post- 
' conviction relief within sixty days from the date he discovered 

photographic evidence that should have been used tc> support 
his duress defense, did the [PCRA court] violate 42 Pa.C.S. §

9545(b)(1)(H)?
[PCRA court] abuse its discretion ^istordngtracts2. Did the _

and changing petitioner s claim 
just to support a patently erroneous dismissal?

„„ “'.r.
counsel's ineffectiveness on this issue.

3. After

counsel's failure to raise this claim, amount to meffechve 

assistance?

Appellant's Brief at 3.

file'an'opinio^whMts'April'sfzOz/'o^d^rdi^Thssi^AppeUant's PCRA petition 

as untinnely explaining its reasons for dismissing the petition.

, it did

- 3 -
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Timeliness

that he has met the newly-As noted previously, Appellant argues 

discovered fact exception to the PCRA time bar. Specifically, he claims that

he discovered exculpatory evidence in the form of crime scene photographs, 

which would have proven that "he could not escape the house on the night 

defendant] murdered his girlfriend." Id. at 16. Appellant 

unaware that the photos existed until he received them in
[Appellant's co­

asserts that he was
the mail from Former PCRA Counsel on January 19, 2018. Id. at 13. He also

believe that trial counsel would not share thiscontends that had no reason to
he filed his PCRA petition within sixty days ofevidence with him, and that 

when the claim could have been first presented. Id. at 14.

review of the denial of PCRA relief is limited to "whether the recordOur
's determination and whether the PCRA courtssupports the PCRA court s 

decision is free of legal error. " Commonwealth v. Lawson, 90 A.3d 1, 4

(Pa. Super. 2014) (citation omitted).

"[T]he timeliness of a PCRA petition is 

Commonwealth v. Brown, 111 A.3d 171, 175 .(Pa. Super, 2015) (citation 

A PCRA petition, "including a second or subsequent petition, shall 

of the date the judgment becomes final unless the 

of three statutory exceptions. 42 Pa.C.S. §

a jurisdictional requisite."

omitted).

be filed within one year

petitioner pleads and proves 

9545(b)(l)(i)-(iii)- A judgment of sentence becomes final for PCRA purposes

"at the conclusion of direct review, including discretionary review in the

one

- 4 -
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United States and the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania,

" 42 Pa.C.S. § 9545(b)(3). 

of the timeliness_exceptions arejaet, 

address the substance of the underlying

Supreme Court of the

or at the expiration of time for seeking the review.

If a petition is untimely, and none 

courts do not have jurisdiction to
Commonwealth v. Cox, 146 A.3d 221, 227 (Pa. 2016). Further, it

allege and prove that one of the timeliness

" Commonwealth v. Albrecht, 994 A.2d 1091, 1094 (Pa.

claims

is the PCRA petitioner's "burden to

exceptions applies.

2010) (citation omitted and 

9545(b)(l)(i)-(iii)-5 

petition attempting to invoke 

of the date the claim

formatting altered); see also 42 Pa.C.S. §some

Section 9545(b)(2) requires that any 

of these exceptions must be filed within

could have been presented.

Callahan, 101 A.3d 118, 122 (Pa. 

of the PCRA statute shows

Additionally
oneone

42 Pa.C.S. §
year

9545(b)(2); see also Commonwealth v.

2014) (explaining that the plain languageSuper.

5 The exceptions are as follows:

the result ofraise the claim previously was
nt officials with the presentation of the 

of this Commonwealth
(i) the failure to 
interference bv governme

in violation of the Constitution or laws
laws of the United States;claim

or the Constitution or
nn the facts upon which the claim is predicated were unknown to 
the petitioner and could not have been ascertained by the exercis

of due diligence; or

of Pennsylvania after the time period provided in this section and 

has been held by that court to apply retroactively.

42 Pa.C.S. § 9545(b)(i)-(iii).

- 5 -
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becomes final immediately upon expiration of thethat a judgment of sentence 

time for seeking direct review).

of sentence became final on August 15,Here, Appellant's judgment 

when the United States Supreme Court denied his petition for rehearing2011,
after the denial of certiorari. See Bozic III, 564 U.S. at 1060. Accordingly,

before August 15, 2012.Appellant was required to file a PCRA petition on or 

See 42 Pa.C.S. § 9545(b)(2). Therefore, Appellant's instant PCRA petition,

filed on March 14, 2018, was facially untimely.

Appellant alleges that he satisfied the newly discovered facts 

When asserting newly discovered facts, a 

unknown to him or her,

As stated,

exception to the PCRA time bar. 

petitioner must plead and prove: (1) the facts were

and (2) the facts could not

Commonwealth v. Burton, 158

have been ascertained through due diligence.

A.3d 618, 629 (Pa. 2017); see also 42

Pa.C.S. § 9545(b)(1)(H).

The timeliness exception set
^TnTh.cTPh“r his p"ndecou,d not have learned those 

facts earlier by the exercise of due diligence. Due diligence 
demands that the petitioner take reasonable steps to pro^CL.n« 
own interests. A petitioner must explain why he cou!d not have 
learned the new fact(s) earlier with the exercise of due d,ll9en?f- 
This rule is strictly enforced. Additionally, the focus of th 
exception is on the newly discovered facts, not on a newly 
discovered or newly willing source for previously known facts.

Ill A.3d at 176 (citations and quotation marks omitted).

forth in Section 9545(b)(l)(ii) 
he did not know the facts

Brown,

- 6 -
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In response to Appellant's claim, the Commonwealth notes that at trial, 

Appellant specifically argued that he participated in the crime under duress.6

The Commonwealth explains that the 

photos revealing that the doors were in
Commonwealth's Brief at 11-12.

prosecution introduced crime 

fact locked, and it quotes testimony from trial directly addressing this fact. 

Id. at 12 (citing N.T. 11/13/07, at 122, 124). Therefore, the Commonwealth 

contends that the new crime-scene photographs "simply provide new support

scene

for the previously-known fact that [Appellant] allegedly could not escape from

the crime scene." Id. at 11-12.

The PCRA court addressed this issue as follows:

In an attempt to establish the newly-discovered fact exception 
[42 Pa.C.S. § 9545(b)(1)(H)], [Appellant] claimed he discovered 
that he was unable to escape the victim's hou|® dLJr‘ng 
commission of the crime. See [Pro Se PCRA Pet., 3/14/18, a]. 
In support of his claim, [Appellant] appended crime-scene 
photographs he P-POrtedlyjeceived from « ^

back door of the victim's residence was
door knob. See id.

See id. at Exhibit 2. 
establish that the 
barricaded and the front door did not have a
at 3.
At the outset, because [Appellant] was present inside the victim's 
home.during the murder, the fact that he was unaoreta escape, 
if true was not previously unknown.. Therefore, the photographs 
are merely a new source for a previously known fact, and 
unavailing for purposes of su bsecti o n 9545(b) (1)(ii). ee
Commonwealth v. Marshall, 947 A.2d 714, 720 (Pa. 2008) 
(explaining a petitioner does not satisfy the "newly discovered

: immediate or6 The elements necessary to establish the duress d^ense are

fear'that the^ threatTwill "be carried out; and no reasonable opportunity to 
escape threatened harm except by committing the criminal act. 
Commonwealth v. Baskerville, 681 A.2d 195, 200 (Pa. Super. 1996).

i threat of death'or serious bodily injury; well-grounded or reasonable 

the threat will be carried out; and no 
threatened harm except

- 7 -
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facts" exception where he merely alleges a newly discovered 

source for previously known facts).

PCRA Ct. Op., 4/6/21, at 1 (citation omitted).

The recordwith the PCRA court's conclusion, 

of duress and Appellant's alleged inability to escape 4,

Upon review, we agree 

reflects that the issue
specifically argued and addressed at trial. As noted by the PCRA court,

locked are merely a

Therefore, on this record, we

4
-"ic... were c'4crime scene photos showing that the doors 

source for a previously known fact, 

conclude that Appellant has failed to 

exception to the PCRA time bar 

111 A.3d at 176.

werethe new

new
establish the newly discovered fact

See Marshall, 947 A.2d at 720; Brown,

Because Appellant's petition is facially untimely and Appellant failed to 

has failed to meet the required jurisdictional threshold.prove an exception, he 

See Cox, 146 A.3d at 227; see also Brown, 111 A.3d at 175. For these

PCRA court correctly dismissed Appellant sconclude that the 

second PCRA petition as untimely, and we affirm

reasons, we
. See Lawson, 90 A.3d at

4.7

7 In light of our conclusion that Appellant's second PCRA was u"‘™elY 
that he failed to satisfy a jurisdictional threshold, Appellants motion for an 
evtenston of time Appellant's application to expand the record, and the 
Commonwealthrmotton for leave to file a sur reply are all DENIED as moot 
Additionally, we note that Assistant District Attorney Tanya Kapoor filed a 
motion to withdraw as counsel for the Commonwealth on October 5, 202 . 
Attorney°Kapoor stated that Assistant District Attorney Lawrence y Goode
would remain as counsel for the Commonwealth ^°rdl^yr;ctweAt^,eV 
Attorney Kapoor's motion to withdraw, and Assistant District Atto y 
Attorney k p ^ hereby substituted as counsel for the
Lawrence 
Commonwealth.

- 8 -
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Order affirmed.

Judgment Entered.

Joseph D. Seletyn, Esty 
Prothonotary

Date: 11/14/2022

- 9 -





Simeon Bozic 
HL-91-79

175 Progress Drive 
Waynesburg, PA 15370

July 12, 2022

Daniel Silverman 
123 South Broad Street 
Suite 2500
Philadelphia, PA 19109

Silverman:Dear Mr.
In 2018 you sent me my ’ tha^depjufted1 the^kitchen and

SeP£?0Bt door f it™lqui«d ? key ’^unlock from
did not have a knob and that it ^equi kitchen door was« sl. - w ^

from the inside.required a key to open
„ -a -no t-hp fact that I was locked inside the house and Considering the tact tna trial counsel could haveNapoleon had Possession of the key, trial^ ^ x had nQ

realonabllfopportnnity to escape. I uould have needed possession 
of the key in order to do so.

a’a Tint- havp a strategic reason for failing to raise a did not have a strace!Pef £ectlva £or failing to present
duress defense, would you

If you _
claim that trial counsel was

photos to the jury to support my 
P affidavit istatmg this?these

be willing to write me an
earlies\t opportunity. Thank you for 

this regard. I hope all isPlease write me back at your 
consideration you show me icanany

well with you.

Sincerely,

Simeon Bozic



“U.

PHILADEU^W^A -t9®' *? S^BsELAW OFFICES OF
DANIEL SILVERMAN 

AND ASSOCIATES
.•• -8.AUG.2022' • .PM.7,,*~/

.; yV WJ-illsA PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

fM
The Widener Building . Suite 500 .

1339 Chestnut Street . Philadelphia, PA 19107

\U . QnUfu. ^’,c-

a,.. hl ^
Attorney Control #

fA iStfip
* /fit* iE370“-‘«lDBS:"?to
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Simeon Bozic, do hereby certify that I have served true

foregoing Petition for Allowance of

listed below. This 

576 and 577.

also satisfies the requirements of the Prisoner s

700 A.2d 423 (1997), and

I,
and correct copy of the

Appeal to the parties and in the

satisfies the requirements of Pa.R.Crim.P.

manner

service

This service

Commonwealth v. Jones,Mailbox Act;

Houston v. Lack, 487 U.S. 266 (1988).

Service by First Class U.S. Mail:

Supreme Court of Pennsylvania 
Eastern District 

468 City Hall 
Philadelphia, PA 19107

Lawrence S. Krasner _
Office of the Philadelphia District Attorney 

Three South Penn Square 
Philadelphia, PA 19107-3499

'IX, By<CDate: Simeon Bozic, Petitioner
HL-9179
175 Progress Drive 
Waynesburg, PA 15370



Certificate of Compliance with Word Count Limit 

This Petition for Allowance of Appeal complies with the word 

count limitations of Pa.R.A.P. 1115(f) because it contains less 

than the limit of 9,000 words.

2\ .Date: ^ By<^
\ Simeon Bozic, Petitioner

HL-9179
175 Progress Drive 
Waynesburg, PA 15370
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Received 3/3/2023 8:19:03 AM Supreme Court Eastern District

Filed 3/3/2023 8:19:03 AM Supreme Court Ea|tern^pistnct

DISTRICT ATTORNEY’S OFFICE
\ THREE SOUTH PENN SQUARE 

PHILADELPHIA' PENNSYLVANIA 19107-3499 
(215) 686-8000

LAWRENCE S. KRASNER 
:: DISTRICT ATTORNEY

March 3, 2023

Phoenicia D.W. Wallace, Esquire 

Deputy Prothonotary 
Supreme Court of Pennsylvania 

Room 468 City Hall 
Philadelphia, PA 19107

Re: Commonwealth v. Simeon Bozic 

No. 42 EAL 2023

Dear Ms. Wallace:

Defendant has filed a petition for allowance of appeal. The Commonwealth will 
not file a formal answer to the petition.

Respectfully yours,

/s/ Lawrence J. Goode

LAWRENCE J. GOODE

Supervisor, Appeals Unit

Cc: Simeon Bozic, pro se



Received 3/3/2023 8:19:03 AM Supreme Court Eastern District

Filed 3/3/2023 8:19:03 AM Supreme Court Ea|tem^DteWc3t

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

42 EAL 2023Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Respondent
v.

Simeon Bozic, Petitioner

PROOF OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that this 6th day of March, 2023,1 have served the attached document(s) to the persons on the date(s) 

and in the manner(s) stated below, which service satisfies the requirements of Pa.R.A.P. 121:

Service

Simeon Bozic 
First Class Mail 
3/6/2023
SCI-Green #HL-9179 
175 Progress Drive 
Waynesburg, PA 15370

Served:
Service Method: 
Service Date: 
Address:

Phone: 
Pro Se: Petitioner Simeon Bozic

Isl Lawrence Jonathan Goode

(Signature of Person Serving)

Goode, Lawrence Jonathan 
051727
Philadelphia District Attorney's Office 
Philadelphia Da's Office 
3 S Penn Sq
Philadelphia, PA 191073499
Respondent Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Person Serving:
Attorney Registration No: 
Law Firm:
Address:

Representing:

Print Date: 3/3/2023 8:19 amPage 1 of 1PACFile 1001
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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA 
EASTERN DISTRICT

: No. 42EAL2023COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Respondent
Petition for Allowance of Appeal 
from the Order of the Superior Court

v.

SIMEON BOZIC,

Petitioner

ORDER

PER CURIAM
AND NOW, this 9th day of August, 2023, the Petition for Allowance of Appeal is

DENIED.

A True Copy Phoenicia D. W. Wallace, Esquire 
As Of 08/09/2023

iL^MUiu
Attest:............. ...................
Deputy Prothonotary 
Supreme Court of Pennsylvania



Additional material
from this filing is 

available in the
Clerk's Office.


